MicroVMS Release Notes, Version 4.5B
Order Number: AA-JR82A-TN
March 1987
This document provides supplemental information about the Version 4.5B MicroVMS
software and the VAXstation 2000 and MicroVAX 2000 software documentation. It
describes all changes to the software since Version 4.5. If you have not already
done so, read the MicroVMS Version 4.5B Cover Letter, included with your
documentation.

DECwriter RSX Eflmfluau
ZK4390
HOW TO ORDER ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION
DIRECT MAIL ORDERS
USA & PUERTO RICO" CANADA INTERNATIONAL
Digital Equipment Corporation Digital Equipment Digital Equipment Corporation
P.O. Box CS2008 of Canada Ltd. PSG Business Manager
Nashua, New Hampshire 100 Herzberg Road c/o Digital's local subsidiary
03061 Kanata, Ontario K2K 2A6 or approved distributor
Attn: Direct Order Desk
In Continental USA and Puerto Rico call 800-258-1710.
In New Hampshire, Alaska, and Hawaii call 603-884-6660.
Ln Canada call 800-267-6215.
Any prepaid order from Puerto Rico must be placed with the local Digital subsidiary (809-754-7575).
Internal orders should be placed through the Software Distribution Center (SDC), Digital Equipment Corporation,
Westminster, Massachusetts 01473.
This document was prepared using an in-house documentation production system. All page composition and
make-up was performed by TgX, the typesetting system developed by Donald E. Knuth at Stanford University.
TeX is a trademark of the American Mathematical Society.
Contents
Preface
Chapter 1 Differences Between Version 4.5 and
Version 4.5B
1.1 VAXstation 2000/MicroVAX 2000 Device Support ... ... ...
1.1.1 Configuring VAXstation 2000/MicroVAX 2000 Devices . . . .
1.1.2 VAXstation 2000/MicroVAX 2000 I/O Space. . ... .. e e
1.2 VAXstation 2000/MicroVAX 2000 Disk Driver. . . ... ... ...
1.3 $GETSYI System Service, New Item Codes . ............
1.4 F$GETSYI DCL Lexical Function, New Items .. ..........
1.5 F$GETSYI DCL Lexical Function and $GETSYI System
Service . . .. ... e e e e
1.6 DCLINITIALIZECommand . ......................
1.7 Dialing Up to a VAXstation 2000/MicroVAX 2000 ... ... ...
1.8 The AUTOLOGIN Facility . ................ ... ...
1.9 DESVA Ethernet/802 Controller . ... ................
Chapter 2 Problems and Restrictions
2.1 XDELTA System-Level Debugger . . . . .. ..............
2.2 Device Configuration ...........................
2.3 Error Logging Information . .......................
2.4 Recommendation to Start Error Logging on MicroVAX
Systems . ......... ... i i e
25 LAT Terminal Server. . . . .. . . . i i i i ittt ittt e
2.6 The TK50 Tape Cartridge Drive . . . ... ...............
2.6.1 System Page Table Requirements . . ................
iv Contents
2.6.2 Limitation on the Size of Data Transfers. . ............ 2-3
2.6.3 Datacheck Operations Not Supported . .............. 2-3
2.6.4 Spurious TK50 Microcode Messages . . .............. 2-4
2.6.5 Error Retry Not Supported . . ... ................. 2-4
2.6.6 SupportforReadReverse . ...................... 2-4
2.6.7 Support for the IOSM_ERASE $QIO modifier . . .. ... ... 2-4
2.7 Bell Character Restriction . . . . ..................... 2-5
2.8 Printing to an LA50 Hardcopy Terminal ............... 2-5
Chapter 3 Notes to Published Documentation
3.1 Corrections to the MicroVMS User’s Manual . . ........... 3-1
3.1.1 Appendix DCL . . . .. ...... ... ... ............. 3-1
3.1.2 Appendix LEX . . ... ... .. ... ... . . ..., 3-2
3.2 Correction to the MicroVMS VAXstation ZOOO/MicroVAX 2000